

10-1-2018

Brief of Amici Curiae, Long v. Hooks, No. 18-6980 (4th Cir.)

Brandon L. Garrett
Duke University

Follow this and additional works at: https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/csafe_pubs



Part of the [Forensic Science and Technology Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Garrett, Brandon L., "Brief of Amici Curiae, Long v. Hooks, No. 18-6980 (4th Cir.)" (2018). *CSAFE Publications*. 64.
https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/csafe_pubs/64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Results of Forensic Analysis Demonstrating an Exclusion, Like Those Concealed From Ronnie Long, Are Probative and Can Be Powerful Evidence of Innocence.	6
II. The Tenets of Basic Science and the Constitution Mandate That Forensic Exclusions Be Presented in Criminal Cases.	9
III. Wrongful Convictions Occur When Exculpatory Forensic Results Are Concealed.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	14
<i>Long v. Perry</i> , No. 16 Civ. 539 (M.D.N.C. May 26, 2016).....	4
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Cunningham</i> , 423 S.E.2d 802 (Ct. App. 1992)	9, 14, 15
<i>North Carolina v. Long</i> , 76 CRS 5708-9 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	2
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999).....	8
<i>Washington v. Buraker</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 692 (W.D. Va. 2004).....	17
<i>Washington v. Murray</i> , 4 F.3d 1285 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(D).....	14
N.C. Sess. Laws 2011-19	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Forensic Sciences, <i>Bylaws</i> , Article II, Code of Ethics and Conduct, § 1(c), https://www.aafs.org/wp-content/uploads/2015AAFS-Bylaws.pdf	13
American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section, <i>Achieving Justice: Freeing the Innocent, Convicting the Guilty: Report of the ABA Criminal Justice Section’s Ad Hoc Innocence Committee to Ensure the Integrity of the Criminal Process</i> (Paul Giannelli & Myrna Raeder eds., 2006).....	13
American Bar Association Model Rule 3.8(d)	13
American Board of Criminalists Rules of Professional Conduct, http://www.criminalistics.com/uploads/3/2/3/3/32334973/090001f_v1.0.1_abc_rules_of_professional_conduct.pdf	13
Brandon L. Garrett & Gregory Mitchell, <i>Forensics and Fallibility: Comparing the Views of Lawyers and Judges</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 621 (2016)	7
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	17, 18
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (Harvard University Press 2011).....	17, 18, 19
Comm. on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sci. Cmty., Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Acads., <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009)	11
Dan Simon, <i>In Doubt</i> (Harvard University Press 2012).....	8
Exec. Office of the President, President’s Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (Sept. 2016)	12, 15
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	5

Joel D. Lieberman, Courtney A. Carrell, Terance D. Meithe & Daniel A. Krauss, <i>Gold Versus Platinum: Do Jurors Recognize the Superiority and Limitations of DNA Evidence Compared to Other Types of Forensic Evidence?</i> , 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 27 (2008)	7
Jonathan J. Koehler, <i>Intuitive Error Rate Estimates for the Forensic Sciences</i> , 57 Jurimetrics J. 153 (2017).....	6
Nancy Ritter, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing Is at Core of Major NIJ Initiatives</i> , 262 NIJ J., https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/225761.pdf	16
North Carolina State Bureau of Investigation Lab Report, File No. 76-04-R-203 (May 19, 1976).....	2, 3
Peter D. Barnett, <i>Ethics in Forensic Science: Professional Standards for the Practice of Criminalistics</i> (2001).....	12
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Code of Professional Responsibility for the Practice of Forensic Science</i> , https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/code_of_professional_responsibility_for-the_practice_of_forensic_science_08242016.pdf	13
William C. Thompson, Nicholas Scurich, Rachel Dioso-Villa & Brenda Velasquez, <i>Evaluating Negative Forensic Evidence: When Do Jurors Treat Absence of Evidence as Evidence of Absence?</i> , 14 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 569 (2017).....	7
William Thompson, <i>How Should Forensic Scientists Present Source Conclusions?</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 776 (2018).....	10
